## OP \$140.00 292608

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Partial Release of Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citibank, N.A., as Collateral Trustee		08/03/2011	national banking association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc.
Street Address:	26555 Northwestern Highway
City:	Southfield
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48034
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2926086	
Registration Number:	2926085	
Registration Number:	3149436	POWERMAX
Registration Number:	3009681	POWERMAX SPARK PLUG WIRE
Registration Number:	3101603	MAX PROTECTION MAX POWER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)623-1625 Phone: (734) 623-1678

Email: nhudge@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Nora Hudge, Paralegal
Address Line 1: Dickinson Wright, PLLC
Address Line 2: 301 East Liberty, Suite 500
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004642 FRAME: 0920

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	710240-662
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nora Hudge, Paralegal
Signature:	/Nora Hudge/
Date:	10/17/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=Citibank - F-M Partial IP lien release source=Citibank - F-M Partial IP lien release	, -

TRADEMARK REEL: 004642 FRAME: 0921

## PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release") is made effective as of August 3, 2011 by CITIBANK, N.A, as Collateral Trustee (as defined in the Collateral Agreement), to FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC., a Michigan corporation (the "Grantor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2007, Federal-Mogul Corporation (the "Borrower"), the Grantor, certain other Subsidiaries of the Borrower and the Collateral Trustee entered into a Collateral Agreement and the Grantor and the Collateral Trustee entered into a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks and a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents (collectively the "Confirmatory Grant");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Collateral Agreement and Confirmatory Grant, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Trustee, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill related to the trademarks, in, to and under the patents and trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, said Confirmatory Grant was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 3, 2008, at reel/frame 3688/603 with respect to trademarks and at reel/frame 20362/139 with respect to patents; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Trustee wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A only and retransfer and reassign to the Grantor without recourse all of the Collateral Trustee's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, the Collateral Trustee hereby releases, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, any security interest it may have in the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A only, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to such Intellectual Property without recourse to the Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Trustee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

A., as Collateral Trustee

Name:

Shane V. Azza

Title:

Director

CH1 6083825v.3

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 3688/603

**RECORDED: 10/17/2011** 

SER NO. REG. NO.	78317326 2926086	78317322 2926085	78319169 3149436	78454948 3009681	78351723 3101603
MARK	BLUE & SILVER SPARK PLUG WIRE (COLOR) 7831	BLUE & SILVER SPARK PLUG WIRE (DESIGN) 7831	POWERMAX 783	POWERMAX DESIGN 784:	MAX PROTECTION MAX POWER (SPARK DESIGN) 783

# U.S. PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 20362/139

	Oly dec.	DATTENT NO
TITLE	AFF. NO.	FALENT NO.
IGNITION WIRE HAVING LOW RESISTANCE AND HIGH INDUCTANCE	11295957	7282639
IGNITION WIRE WITH GRAFTED COATING AND METHOD OF MAKING	11175058	7148422
METHOD OF MAKING IGNITION WIRE WITH GRAFTED COATING	11591256	7681305
COATING MATERIAL FOR A GRAFTED IGNITION WIRE	11174826	7309745
IGNITION WIRE HAVING LOW RESISTANCE AND HIGH INDUCTANCE	11514067	7459628
AUTOMOTIVE SPARK PLUG COVER	08611519	5813872
AUTOMOTIVE SPARK PLUG COVER	09133809	5979049

TRADEMARK REEL: 004642 FRAME: 0923